

No. 00-596

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY; BROWN &
WILLIAMSON TOBACCO CORPORATION; R.J. REYNOLDS
TOBACCO COMPANY; PHILIP MORRIS INCORPORATED; AND
UNITED STATES TOBACCO COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS F. REILLY, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES**

SCOTT A. SINDER
Counsel of Record
JOHN B. WILLIAMS
DOUGLAS S. KANTOR
COLLIER SHANNON SCOTT, PLLC
3050 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 342-8400
*Counsel for the National Association
of Convenience Stores*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CHALLENGED MASSACHUSETTS SPEECH RESTRICTIONS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE THEY ARE “MORE EXTENSIVE THAN IS NECESSARY”.	4
A. The Challenged Outdoor “Advertisement” Ban Prohibits Most Convenience Stores From Communicating Tobacco- Related Information To Prospective Customers In Massachusetts.	5
B. The Challenged “Advertisement” Provisions Effectively Prohibit Most Convenience Stores From Communicating Any Tobacco-Related Information To Customers Inside Stores In Massachusetts. ...	8
C. The Challenged Tobacco “Advertisement” Restrictions Have A Disparate Impact On The First Amendment Rights Of Convenience Stores.	11

D.	Other Less Restrictive Alternatives Would More Directly Advance The State’s Asserted Interest.	13
II.	THE MASSACHUSETTS PROHIBITIONS DO NOT ADVANCE THE ASSERTED STATE INTEREST.	15
III.	THE CHALLENGED REGULATIONS ALSO IMPERMISSIBLY RESTRICT POLITICAL SPEECH.	20
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Board of Trustees of the State University of New York v. Fox,</i> 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	4, 5, 19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	22
<i>Butler v. State of Michigan,</i> 352 U.S. 380 (1957)	17
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation v. Public Service Commission,</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	4, 5
<i>Consolidated Cigar Corporation v. Reilly,</i> 218 F.3d 30(1st Cir. 2000)	6, 22
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecom. Consortium v. FCC,</i> 518 U.S. 727(1996)	17
<i>Edenfield v. Fane,</i> 507 U.S. 761(1993)	15
<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347(1976)	22

<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	11, 22
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	11, 13, 19
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	5
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro Township</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	14, 16, 20
<i>New York Times Company v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	22
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	22
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Company</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	13
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	18
<u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u>	
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
<u>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</u>	
61 Fed. Reg. 44, 396 (1996)	24, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1999 National Household Survey on Drug Abuse
(Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services
Administration 2000) 17

C. McDonald, *Children, Smoking and Advertising:
What Does the Research Really Tell Us*, 12 Int’l J. of
Advertising 279 (1993) 19

Economic Report of the President (1987) 18

Growth Charts: United States (U.S. Centers for Disease
Control) 17

Jacob Sullum, *For Your Own Good: The Anti-Smoking
Crusade and the Tyranny of Public Health* (1998) 19

*Preventing Tobacco Use Among Young People:
A Report of the Surgeon General* (HHS 1994) . . . 14, 19, 20

*Recommendations for Workplace Violence Prevention
Programs In Late-Night Retail Establishments*
(OSHA 1998) 9, 10

*Reducing the Health Consequences of Smoking: A Report
of the Surgeon General* (1989) 18

Robbery and Violence Deterrence Manual
(NACS 2000) 8, 9, 10
